## July 20,2020

Town of Golden Meadow Public Hearing 723 North Bayou Drive Golden Meadow, LA 70357

The Mayor and Council of the Town of Golden Meadow met for a Public Hearing on Monday, July 20, 2020 at 6:30 P.M. at the LaSalette Center, 732 North Bayou Drive, Golden Meadow, LA 70357 to discuss a proposed Ordinance establishing a speed limit on public streets in the Golden Meadow other than North and South Bayou Drive and North and South Alex Plaisance Blvd.

Those present were: Mayor Joey Bouziga

Councilman Ashton Cheramie Councilman Jody Cheramie Councilman Laci Latiolais Councilman Lindberg Lorraine Councilman Willis Toups

Others attending were Bryce Auitn, Mike Billiot, Kevin Cheramie, Interim Chief Troy Dufrene, Salvador Gonzalez, Jr., Mark Hutchinson, Jamie Liner, Daniel Lorraine, Zack Lots, Laiken Olivier, Jude Pierce, and John Plaisance.

Mayor Joey Bouziga called the Public Hearing to order at 6:30 P.M.

Mayor Joey Bouziga presented the proposed Ordinance establishing a speed limit on public streets in the Golden Meadow other than North and South Bayou Drive and North and South Alex Plaisance Blvd.

Attorney Bryce Autin stated the Town can issue tickets at any point over 15 mph on streets throughout the Town of Golden Meadow even though the fine schedule sets a fine for 7 mph over the posted speed limit. For instance, if a driver is speeding on a street 5 mph over the limit, the fine schedule does not list the fine, but the person can appear in court and a fine be set by the magistrate.

The Council discussed the proposed Ordinance.

No audience comments were presented.

With no further business, Councilman Jody Cheramie presented a motion and Councilman Willis Toups seconded adjourning the hearing at 640 P.M. The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.

MAYOR JOEY BOUZIGA